immaterial adjustments identified during the preparation of prior years’ financial statements. Certain of these adjustments had an impact on the
previously reported third quarter 2011 financial statements. Prior to the distribution of Exelis and Xylem, the Company had evaluated and
concluded that the identified amounts were not material to any of its previously issued financial statements. Although management believes the
amounts, individually and in the aggregate, were, and continue to be, immaterial to prior periods, management concluded that correcting prior
periods in the post-Distribution financial statements was appropriate.

As a result of these adjustments, basic and diluted earnings per share for the three months ended September 30, 2011 were adjusted by $0.33,
including $0.20 related to discontinued operations. Basic and diluted earnings per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 were
adjusted by $0.32, including $0.20 related to discontinued operations. The impact of these adjustments is detailed in the table below.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

As Previously
Reported with

Reclassification
For Discontinued

Operations (Note 4)  Adjustments

As Adjusted and
with

Reclassification
For Discontinued

Operations
Cost of sales   $ 358.3   $ 2.4   $ 360.7
Gross profit   157.6   (2.4)   155.2
Sales and marketing expenses   42.3   1.3   43.6
General and administrative expenses   41.8   (13.8)   28.0
Operating income (loss)   (21.4)   10.1   (11.3)
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax

expense   (43.9)   10.1   (33.8)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (2.7)   (1.6)   (4.3)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   (41.2)   11.7   (29.5)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   119.0   19.0   138.0
Net income   $ 77.8   $ 30.7   $ 108.5

24

(b)

(a)

(b)

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

As Previously
Reported with

Reclassification
For Discontinued

Operations (Note 4)  Adjustments

As Adjusted and
with

Reclassification
For Discontinued

Operations
Cost of sales   $ 1,099.3   $ 2.8   $ 1,102.1
Gross profit   502.1   (2.8)   499.3
Sales and marketing expenses   127.5   1.4   128.9
General and administrative expenses   133.9   (13.4)   120.5
Operating income (loss)   16.4   9.2   25.6
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax

expense   (49.7)   9.2   (40.5)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (6.2)   (2.0)   (8.2)
Income (loss) from continuing operations   (43.5)   11.2   (32.3)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   413.0   18.8   431.8
Net income   $ 369.5   $ 30.0   $ 399.5

The adjustments had no effect on any of the subtotals within the Consolidated Condensed Statement of Cash Flows.

Additionally, during the nine months ended September 30, 2012, we decreased the Distribution of Exelis and Xylem within shareholder’s equity
by $13.8 as a result of immaterial corrections primarily related to various liabilities associated with those entities.

NOTE 19
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 14, 2012, we executed an agreement to acquire all issued and outstanding stock of the privately held Joh. Heinr. Bornemann
GmbH (Bornemann Pumps). Bornemann Pumps is a supplier and servicer of multiphase pumping systems serving the global oil and gas,